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HOUSE BILLS 
 
 
HB 267 sub 1 (Rep. J. Teuscher)  Public Sector Labor Union Amendments 
UEA’s Position: Oppose  Passed the House and the Senate  
Prohibits a public employer from recognizing a bargaining agent or collectively bargaining with a labor 
organization, including those representing educators. Requires labor organizations collecting member dues 
via payroll deduction to annually report to the state the amount the organization spent representing 
members in disputes, lobbying, political activities and giving to affiliate organizations as well as 
membership numbers. Requires UEA and local affiliates withdraw from participation in the Utah 
Retirement System by July 1, 2027, and allows employees on staff prior to the withdrawal date to remain in 
the URS. Requires the state Risk Manager to offer an option for K-12 employees to purchase professional 
liability insurance. 
 
 
HB 77 Sub 1 (Rep. T. Lee)   Flag Display Amendments 
UEA’s Position: Oppose   Passed the House and the Senate 
Prohibits the display of any flag in schools or on government property except for those included in a list of 
about a dozen approved flags. The impact will be to prohibit the display of pride flags in schools. Schools 
would have 30 days to address an alleged violation after which a $500 fine may be imposed. 
 
 
HB 100 Sub 3 (Rep. T. Clancy)   Food Security Amendments 
UEA’s Position: Support  Passed the House and the Senate 
Expands free lunch to K-12 students currently qualifying for reduced-price meals. 
 
 
HB 204 (Rep. K. Peterson)  Stipends for Future Educators Grant Program Amendments 
UEA’s Position: Support  Passed the House and the Senate 
Amends the grant program to qualify more student teachers and adds the program to the public education 
economic stabilization restricted account so that future funding is prioritized.  
   
  

 

The Utah Education Association (UEA) tracked numerous bills during the 2025 legislative session. 
This summary highlights several bills that could have an impact on public education and educators. It is 
important to note that a voting record is only one of several indicators used to evaluate legislators. 
 
The UEA encourages you to contact your legislators directly to ask them to explain their votes.  
 
Visit UEA Under the Dome to review additional materials such as the 2025 UEA legislative tracking 
sheet and the 2025 UEA legislative summary. 
 
 
 
 
 

https://le.utah.gov/GIS/findDistrict.jsp
https://myuea.org/issues-and-action/uea-under-the-dome/
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HB 281 Sub 3 (Rep. S. Gricius) Health Curriculum and Procedures Amendments 
UEA’s Position: Oppose   Passed the House and the Senate 
Requires obtaining written parental consent before a public school can provide mental health services to a 
student. Consent must include a statement that school “personnel will adhere to the topics or issues the 
parent identifies, in collaboration with authorized personnel, for discussion or exclusion with the student” 
with exceptions provided for topics that would compromise the student’s immediate safety or violate 
mandatory reporting obligations. Also amends provisions regarding health curriculum to include 
instruction on the “success sequence”.  
 
 
SB 37 (Sen. L. Fillmore)  Minimum Basic Tax Rate Amendments 
UEA’s Position: Oppose  Passed the House and the Senate 
Requires a school district to remit minimum basic rate property taxes to the state General Fund. Within 35 
days the State Board is required to return an equivalent amount of money to the school district. The result 
is to redirect $842.1 million from property taxes to the General Fund. 
  
 



District -  X -  %
Adams, J. Stuart (R) 7 2-4-0 33%
Balderree, Heidi (R) 22 2-4-0 33%
Blouin, Nate (D) 13 6-0-0 100%
Brammer, Brady (R) 21 1-4-1 20%
Cullimore, Kirk A. (R) 19 2-4-0 33%
Escamilla, Luz (D) 10 6-0-0 100%
Fillmore, Lincoln (R) 17 3-3-0 50%
Grover, Keith (R) 23 2-4-0 33%
Harper, Wayne A. (R) 16 3-2-1 60%
Hinkins, David P. (R) 26 5-1-0 83%
Ipson, Don L. (R) 29 2-4-0 33%
Johnson, John D. (R) 3 2-4-0 33%
Kwan, Karen (D) 12 6-0-0 100%
McCay, Daniel (R) 18 2-4-0 33%
McKell, Michael K. (R) 25 2-4-0 33%
Millner, Ann (R) 5 2-2-2 50%
Musselman, Calvin R. (R) 4 2-4-0 33%
Owens, Derrin R. (R) 27 2-4-0 33%
Pitcher, Stephanie (D) 14 4-0-2 100%
Plumb, Jen (D) 9 5-0-1 100%
Riebe, Kathleen A. (D) 15 6-0-0 100%
Sandall, Scott D. (R) 1 2-4-0 33%
Stevenson, Jerry W. (R) 6 2-4-0 33%
Stratton, Keven J. (R) 24 2-4-0 33%
Thatcher, Daniel W. (R) 11 6-0-0 100%
Vickers, Evan J. (R) 28 2-3-1 40%
Weiler, Todd (R) 8 2-3-1 40%
Wilson, Chris H. (R) 2 2-4-0 33%
Winterton, Ronald M. (R) 20 3-3-0 50%

          Utah Senate Voting Percentages

Senator
= Supported UEA's Position         X = Opposed UEA's Position          = Absent or Not Voting



    2024 Senate Voting Record

HB 267 HB 77 HB 100 HB 204 HB 281 SB 37

F F F F F F

Adams, J. Stuart (R) 7 X X   X X
Balderree, Heidi (R) 22 X X   X X
Blouin, Nate (D) 13      
Brammer, Brady (R) 21 X X   X X
Cullimore, Kirk A. (R) 19 X X   X X
Escamilla, Luz (D) 10      
Fillmore, Lincoln (R) 17  X   X X
Grover, Keith (R) 23 X X   X X
Harper, Wayne A. (R) 16  X   X 

Hinkins, David P. (R) 26  X    
Ipson, Don L. (R) 29 X X   X X
Johnson, John D. (R) 3 X X   X X
Kwan, Karen (D) 12      
McCay, Daniel (R) 18 X X   X X
McKell, Michael K. (R) 25 X X   X X
Millner, Ann (R) 5  X   X 

Musselman, Calvin R. (R) 4 X X   X X
Owens, Derrin R. (R) 27 X X   X X
Pitcher, Stephanie (D) 14      
Plumb, Jen (D) 9      
Riebe, Kathleen A. (D) 15      
Sandall, Scott D. (R) 1 X X   X X
Stevenson, Jerry W. (R) 6 X X   X X
Stratton, Keven J. (R) 24 X X   X X
Thatcher, Daniel W. (R) 11      
Vickers, Evan J. (R) 28  X   X X
Weiler, Todd (R) 8 X    X X
Wilson, Chris H. (R) 2 X X   X X
Winterton, Ronald M. (R) 20  X   X X

Senator

 = Supported UEA's Position          X = Opposed UEA's Position         
 = Absent or Not Voting

District

C = Committee Vote
F = Floor Vote



District -  X -  %
Abbott, Nelson T.  (R) 57 1-3-2 25%
Acton, Cheryl K.  (R) 38 4-2-0 67%
Albrecht, Carl R.  (R) 70 2-3-1 40%

Auxier, Tiara  (R) 4 2-4-0 33%
Ballard, Melissa G.  (R) 20 3-3-0 50%
Barlow, Stewart E.  (R) 17 3-3-0 50%
Bennion, Gay Lynn (D) 41 6-0-0 100%
Bolinder, Bridger (R) 29 2-4-0 33%

Brooks, Walt (R) 75 1-4-1 20%
Burton, Jefferson S. (R) 64 2-4-0 33%

Chevrier, Kristen (R) 54 1-5-2 17%
Chew, Scott H. (R) 68 2-2-1 50%

Christofferson, Kay J. (R) 53 2-4-0 33%
Clancy, Tyler (R) 60 3-3-0 50%

Cutler, Paul A. (R) 18 5-1-0 83%
Dailey-Provost, Jennifer D 22 6-0-0 100%

Defay, Ariel (R) 15 2-3-1 40%
Dominguez, Rosalba (D) 35 6-0-0 100%
Dunnigan, James A. (R) 36 4-2-0 67%

Eliason, Steve (R) 43 4-2-0 67%
Elison, Joseph (R) 72 2-3-2 40%
Fiefia, Doug (R) 48 2-4-0 33%

Fitisemanu, Jake (D) 30 6-0-0 100%
Gricius, Stephanie (R) 50 1-5-0 17%

Gwynn, Matthew H. (R) 6 3-3-0 50%
Hall, Katy (R) 11 1-4-1 20%

Hawkins, Jon (R) 55 2-2-2 50%
Hayes, Sahara (D) 32 6-0-0 100%

Hollins, Sandra (D) 21 6-0-0 100%
Ivory, Ken (R) 39 2-3-1 40%

Jack, Colin W. (R) 73 2-4-0 33%
Koford, Jill (R) 10 2-3-1 40%

Kohler, Mike L. (R) 59 4-2-0 67%
Kyle, Jason B. (R) 8 1-5-0 17%
Lee, Trevor  (R) 16 1-4-1 20%

Lisonbee, Karianne (R) 14 1-5-0 17%
Loubet, Anthony E. (R) 27 5-0-1 100%
MacPherson, Matt (R) 26 1-5-0 17%

Maloy, A. Cory (R) 52 2-4-0 33%
Matthews, Ashlee (D) 37 6-0-0 100%
Mauga, Verona (D) 31 6-0-0 100%

Miller, Grant Amjad (D) 24 6-0-0 100%
Miller, Tracy (R) 45 5-1-0 83%

Monson, Logan (R) 69 3-3-0 50%

         2025 Utah House Voting Percentages

Representatives
= Supported UEA's Position         X = Opposed UEA's Position          = Absent or Not Voting



District -  X -  %

         2025 Utah House Voting Percentages

Representatives
= Supported UEA's Position         X = Opposed UEA's Position          = Absent or Not Voting

Moss, Carol S. (D) 34 6-0-0 100%
Moss, Jefferson (R) 51 1-4-1 20%
Nguyen, Hoang (D) 23 6-0-0 100%

Okerlund, Clinton (R) 42 3-3-0 50%
Owens, Doug (D) 33 6-0-0 100%

Peck, Nicholeen P. (R) 28 1-5-0 17%
Petersen, Michael J. (R) 2 1-5-0 17%
Peterson, Karen M. (R) 13 4-2-0 67%

Peterson, Thomas W. (R) 1 4-2-0 67%
Peterson, Val L. (R) 56 2-4-0 33%

Pierucci, Candice B. (R) 49 2-4-0 33%
Roberts, Calvin (R) 46 2-4-0 33%
Romero, Angela (D) 25 5-0-1 100%

Sawyer, Jake (R) 9 1-4-1 20%
Schultz, Mike (R) 12 2-3-1 40%

Shallenberger, David (R) 58 3-3-0 50%
Shelley, Troy (R) 66 3-3-0 50%

Shepherd, Lisa (R) 61 1-4-1 20%
Shipp, Rex P. (R) 71 2-4-0 33%
Snider, Casey (R) 5 1-3-2 25%

Stoddard, Andrew (D) 40 5-0-1 100%
Strong, Mark A. (R) 47 2-3-1 40%

Teuscher, Jordan D. (R) 44 1-3-2 25%
Thompson, Jason E. (R) 3 2-2-2 50%
Thurston, Norman K (R) 62 3-2-1 60%

Walter, R. Neil (R) 74 2-3-0 40%
Ward, Raymond P. (R) 19 5-1-0 83%

Watkins, Christine F. (R) 67 3-1-2 75%
Welton, Douglas R. (R) 65 4-2-0 67%
Whyte, Stephen L. (R) 63 2-4-0 33%
Wilcox, Ryan D. (R) 7 2-4-0 33%



    2024 House Voting Record

HB 267 HB 77 HB 100 HB 204 HB 281 SB 37

F F F F F F

Abbott, Nelson T.  (R) 57 X    X X
Acton, Cheryl K.  (R) 38     X X
Albrecht, Carl R.  (R) 70  X   X X

Auxier, Tiara  (R) 4 X X X  X 
Ballard, Melissa G.  (R) 20 X X    X
Barlow, Stewart E.  (R) 17  X   X X
Bennion, Gay Lynn (D) 41      
Bolinder, Bridger (R) 29 X X   X X

Brooks, Walt (R) 75 X X   X X
Burton, Jefferson S. (R) 64 X X   X X

Chevrier, Kristen (R) 54 X X X  X X
Chew, Scott H. (R) 68 X  X   

Christofferson, Kay J. (R) 53 X X   X X
Clancy, Tyler (R) 60  X   X X

Cutler, Paul A. (R) 18     X 
Dailey-Provost, Jennifer D 22      

Defay, Ariel (R) 15 X X   X 
Dominguez, Rosalba (D) 35      
Dunnigan, James A. (R) 36     X X

Eliason, Steve (R) 43  X    X
Elison, Joseph (R) 72 X    X X
Fiefia, Doug (R) 48 X X   X X

Fitisemanu, Jake (D) 30      
Gricius, Stephanie (R) 50 X X X  X X

Gwynn, Matthew H. (R) 6  X   X X
Hall, Katy (R) 11 X X   X X

Hawkins, Jon (R) 55  X   X 

Hayes, Sahara (D) 32      
Hollins, Sandra (D) 21      

Ivory, Ken (R) 39 X X    X
Jack, Colin W. (R) 73 X X   X X

Koford, Jill (R) 10 X    X X
Kohler, Mike L. (R) 59  X   X 
Kyle, Jason B. (R) 8 X X X  X X
Lee, Trevor  (R) 16 X X X  X 

Lisonbee, Karianne (R) 14 X X X  X X
Loubet, Anthony E. (R) 27      
MacPherson, Matt (R) 26 X X X  X X

Maloy, A. Cory (R) 52 X X   X X
Matthews, Ashlee (D) 37      

Representatives

 = Supported UEA's Position          X = Opposed UEA's Position           
 = Absent or Not Voting

District

C = Committee Vote
F = Floor Vote



    2024 House Voting Record

HB 267 HB 77 HB 100 HB 204 HB 281 SB 37

F F F F F F

Representatives

 = Supported UEA's Position          X = Opposed UEA's Position           
 = Absent or Not Voting

District

Mauga, Verona (D) 31      
Miller, Grant Amjad (D) 24      

Miller, Tracy (R) 45  X    
Monson, Logan (R) 69  X   X X
Moss, Carol S. (D) 34      
Moss, Jefferson (R) 51 X X   X X
Nguyen, Hoang (D) 23      

Okerlund, Clinton (R) 42 X X   X 
Owens, Doug (D) 33      

Peck, Nicholeen P. (R) 28 X X X  X X
Petersen, Michael J. (R) 2 X X X  X X
Peterson, Karen M. (R) 13     X X

Peterson, Thomas W. (R) 1  X   X 
Peterson, Val L. (R) 56 X X   X X

Pierucci, Candice B. (R) 49 X X   X X
Roberts, Calvin (R) 46 X X   X X
Romero, Angela (D) 25      

Sawyer, Jake (R) 9 X X X   X
Schultz, Mike (R) 12 X X    X

Shallenberger, David (R) 58 X X   X 
Shelley, Troy (R) 66 X X   X 

Shepherd, Lisa (R) 61 X X X   X
Shipp, Rex P. (R) 71 X X   X X
Snider, Casey (R) 5 X X X   

Stoddard, Andrew (D) 40      

Strong, Mark A. (R) 47 X X   X 

Teuscher, Jordan D. (R) 44 X X    X
Thompson, Jason E. (R) 3 X X    

Thurston, Norman K (R) 62   X  X 

Walter, R. Neil (R) 74 X    X X
Ward, Raymond P. (R) 19     X 

Watkins, Christine F. (R) 67  X    
Welton, Douglas R. (R) 65  X   X 
Whyte, Stephen L. (R) 63 X X   X X
Wilcox, Ryan D. (R) 7 X X   X X

C = Committee Vote
F = Floor Vote
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